

BALLARD SPAHR LLP  
Elizabeth Seidlin-Bernstein (No. 052882014)  
1735 Market Street, 51<sup>st</sup> Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19103-7599  
Telephone: 215-665-8500  
Facsimile: 215-864-8999

*Attorneys for Defendants MediaNews Group,  
The Trentonian, and L.A. Parker*

---

THE ARC MERCER, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MEDIANEWS GROUP, THE TRENTONIAN,  
and L.A. PARKER,

Defendants.

---

:  
:  
: SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
: MERCER COUNTY  
: LAW DIVISION  
:  
:  
: DOCKET NO. MER-L-000168-23  
:  
: CIVIL ACTION  
:  
:

**REPLY BRIEF IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’  
MOTION TO DISMISS PURSUANT TO RULE 4:6-2(e)**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION .....1

ARGUMENT .....1

I. PLAINTIFF HAS FAILED TO PLEAD FACTS SUFFICIENT TO STATE  
A CLAIM UNDER THE LAW AGAINST DISCRIMINATION .....1

II. IMPOSING LIABILITY UNDER THE LAW AGAINST  
DISCRIMINATION BASED ON THE COLUMNS WOULD BE  
UNCONSTITUTIONAL .....6

CONCLUSION.....8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<u>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</u> , 143 S. Ct. 2298, 2023 U.S. LEXIS 2794 (June 30, 2023) .....	1, 6, 7
<u>Arons v. New Jersey Network</u> , 342 N.J. Super. 168 (App. Div. 2001) .....	2
<u>Gilhooley v. County of Union</u> , 164 N.J. 533 (2000) .....	4
<u>Miami Herald Publishing v. Tornillo</u> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974) .....	2
<u>Myska v. N.J. Manufacturers Insurance Co.</u> , 440 N.J. Super 458 (App. Div. 2015) .....	3
<u>Oasis Therapeutic Life Centers, Inc. v. Wade</u> , 457 N.J. Super. 218 (App. Div. 2018) .....	4, 7
<u>Perez v. Zagami, LLC</u> , 218 N.J. 202 (2014) .....	4
<u>Sashihara v. Nobel Learning Communities, Inc.</u> , 461 N.J. Super. 195 (App. Div. 2019) .....	3
<u>Whateley v. Leonia Board of Education</u> , 141 N.J. Super. 476 (Super. Ct. 1976) .....	4
<b>Statutes &amp; Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Constitution, amend. I .....	1, 6, 7
N.J.S.A. § 10:5-12 .....	3
